© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N NN NNN RN R R R R R R R R R
o U A W N FBP O © ©® N o o~ W N Lk O

The Honorable G Helen Whitener
Hearing Date: July 27", 2018

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR PIERCE COUNTY

ARTHUR C. BANKS, an individual, TONEY
MONTGOMERY, an individual, WHITNEY

BRADY an individual, No. 16-2-05416-7
Plaintiffs,
v PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
' RECONSIDERATION / CLARIFICATION
CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court rule on Plaintiffs’ request to require the City
of Tacoma to conduct further searches for responsive records to remedy the inadequacy of its
search. The Court Decision dated June 25, 2018 discusses in detail the inadequacy of the
Defendants’ search, but does not address Plaintiffs’ specific request for further searches, and we
ask that the Court address that request now.

Plaintiffs” request for a further remedial search and all briefing on this issue have been
previously submitted by the parties. See Plaintiffs’ Brief in Support of Proposed Order on Cross

Motions for Summary Judgment and for Penalties, Fees, and Costs filed May 2, 2018, at page 4,

line 10 through page 11, line 7, and page 12, lines 14-15; Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’

Plaintiffs’ Motion For AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
) . cer . OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Reconsideration / Clarification - 1 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630

SEATTLE, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184




© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N NN NNN RN R R R R R R R R R
o U A W N FBP O © ©® N o o~ W N Lk O

Request for Penalties and Fees dated May 18, 2018 at page 14, line 16 through page 17, line 18;
and Plaintiffs” Reply Brief in Support of Proposed Order on Cross Motions for Summary
Judgment and for Penalties, Fees, and Costs dated May 22, 2018 at page 7, line 5 through page
11, line 15, and page 13, lines 22-24.

There is no need for further briefing or argument. Plaintiffs simply ask, based on the
record and arguments previously submitted and this Court’s holding in the June 25 Court
Decision that the PRA search was inadequate, for a ruling on our request that the Court order
further searches to remedy the inadequacy of the City’s search.

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of July, 2018.

By:

/s/John Midgley

John Midgley, WSBA #6511

Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630

Seattle, WA 98164

206 624-2184

jmidgley@aclu-w.org

Inowlin@aclu-wa.org

/s/Jennifer Campbell

Jennifer Campbell, WSBA No. 31703
James R. Edwards, WSBA No. 46724
Allison K. Krashan, WSBA No. 36977
SCHWABE WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400

Seattle, Washington 98101

(206) 622-1711

Facsimile: (206) 292-0460
jedwards@schwabe.com
jcampbell@schwabe.com
akrashan@schwabe.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Plaintiffs’ Motion For AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
. . cpe L. OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Reconsideration / Clarification - 2 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630

SEATTLE, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184




© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N NN NNN RN R R R R R R R R R
o U A W N FBP O © ©® N o o~ W N Lk O

The Honorable G Helen Whitener

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR PIERCE COUNTY

ARTHUR C. BANKS, an individual, TONEY
MONTGOMERY, an individual, WHITNEY
BRADY an individual, No. 16-2-05416-7

Plaintiffs,
v CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CITY OF TACOMA, a municipal corporation,

Defendant.

I, Kaya McRuer, am a legal assistant for the American Civil Liberties Union of Washington
Foundation, 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630, Seattle, WA 98164. | hereby certify that on the date
indicated below, | caused to be served via the LINX e-service system and e-mail a true and
correct copy of the Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration / Clarification and the attached
Proposed Order on the following:

Margaret A. Elofson

Deputy City Attorney

Tacoma City Attorney’s Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
margaret.elofson@ci.tacoma.wa.us
gcastro@ci.tacoma.wa.us

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the

foregoing is true and correct.

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

. . OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
Certificate of Service 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630
SEATTLE, WA 98164

(206) 624-2184




I

O 0 9 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

DATED this 3rd day of July, 2018 at Seattle, Washington.

/A

Kaya ‘McRuer
Legal Assistant

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Certificate of Service 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630
SEATTLE, WA 98164

(206) 624-2184




