901 FIFTH AVENUE #630 SEATTLE, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184

1	Request for Penalties and Fees dated May 18, 2018 at page 14, line 16 through page 17, line 18;
2	and Plaintiffs' Reply Brief in Support of Proposed Order on Cross Motions for Summary
3	Judgment and for Penalties, Fees, and Costs dated May 22, 2018 at page 7, line 5 through page
4	11, line 15, and page 13, lines 22-24.
5	11, fine 13, and page 13, fines 22-24.
6	There is no need for further briefing or argument. Plaintiffs simply ask, based on the
7	record and arguments previously submitted and this Court's holding in the June 25 Court
8	Decision that the PRA search was inadequate, for a ruling on our request that the Court order
9	further searches to remedy the inadequacy of the City's search.
10	Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of July, 2018.
11	By:
12	/s/John Midgley
13	John Midgley, WSBA #6511 Lisa Nowlin, WSBA #51512
14	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
15	WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
16	Seattle, WA 98164
17	206 624-2184 jmidgley@aclu-w.org
18	lnowlin@aclu-wa.org
	/s/Jennifer Campbell
19	Jennifer Campbell, WSBA No. 31703
20	James R. Edwards, WSBA No. 46724 Allison K. Krashan, WSBA No. 36977
21	SCHWABE WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
22	1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400 Seattle, Washington 98101
23	(206) 622-1711 Facsimile: (206) 292-0460
24	jedwards@schwabe.com
25	jcampbell@schwabe.com akrashan@schwabe.com
	aki asiiaii @ sciiw auc.com
26	Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Plaintiffs' Motion For Reconsideration / Clarification - 2

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630 SEATTLE, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184

Certificate of Service

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630 SEATTLE, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184

DATED this 3rd day of July, 2018 at Seattle, Washington.

Kaya McRuer Legal Assistant

Certificate of Service

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION 901 FIFTH AVENUE #630 SEATTLE, WA 98164 (206) 624-2184